

<b>National Stock Exchange of India Limited</b> Exchange Plaza, C-1, G Block, Bandra- Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 <b>NSE SYMBOL: DISHTV</b>	<b>BSE Limited</b> Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001 <b>SCRIP CODE: 532839</b>
---	---

**Kind Attn. :** Corporate Relationship Department  
**Subject :** Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015-Order passed  
**Reference :** Settlement Order

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A Para A(20) of the Listing Regulations, this is to inform you that Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI') has issued Settlement Order No.: SO/SM/KS/2025-26/8382 dated November 14, 2025 ('Order') and *vide* the said Order, SEBI has disposed of the proceedings initiated under the Show Cause Notice dated January 17, 2025 ('SCN') with respect to alleged non-compliance of the provisions of Regulations 17(1C) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations').

Details required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 is annexed as **Annexure-1**.

In respect of the captioned matter, I the undersigned, state and declare that the information and details provided in Annexure-1, in compliance with Regulation 30(13) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, is true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

We request you to take the above on record.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,  
For **Dish TV India Limited**



**Amit Kumar Verma**  
**Chief Financial Officer**  
Contact No.: + 91-120-504-7000

**Disclosures as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
1.	Name of the Authority	Security and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI')
2.	Nature and details of action(s) taken, initiated or order(s) passed	SEBI issued Settlement Order and disposed of the proceedings initiated under the show-cause notice dated January 17, 2025 ('SCN') with respect to the alleged non-compliance of Regulations 17(1C) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
3.	Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	The Company received the Settlement Order on November 14, 2025.
4.	Details of the violations(s)/contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	Under the above stated SCN, SEBI had alleged that the Company had failed to comply with the obligations under Regulations 17(1C) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The Company filed a settlement application with regard to the said SCN. In terms of the said Settlement Order, the proceeding initiated pursuant to the SCN has been disposed of by SEBI. Copy of the Settlement Order is available at <a href="https://www.sebi.gov.in/enforcement/orders/nov-2025/settlement-order-in-the-matter-of-dish-tv-india-limited_97748.html">https://www.sebi.gov.in/enforcement/orders/nov-2025/settlement-order-in-the-matter-of-dish-tv-india-limited_97748.html</a>
5.	Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the Company, quantifiable in monetary terms to the extent possible	There is no impact on company's financials, operation or other activities, other than the monetary Settlement amount as mentioned in the Settlement Order, paid by the Company.